

No. 22-1103

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 2:19-cv-14-FL

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Kimberley Hunter
Ramona H. McGee
Nicholas S. Torrey
Hannah M. Nelson

SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
Tel: (919) 967-1450
Fax: (919) 929-9421

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Agencies Were Required to Prepare a Supplemental EIS to Publicly Disclose Significant New Information About the Toll Bridge..... | 3 |
| A. The Court Should Apply the <i>Hughes</i> Test and Disregard the Agencies’ Misdirection..... | 3 |
| B. The Significant New Information Required Publication of a Supplemental EIS. | 8 |
| 1. The Changes to Traffic Forecasts Were Significant..... | 10 |
| i) The significantly different traffic forecasts implicate the Toll Bridge’s relative merit in improving traffic congestion. | 10 |
| ii) The significantly different traffic forecasts implicate the analysis of hurricane evacuation. | 12 |
| iii) The significantly different traffic forecasts implicate the analysis of financial feasibility. | 12 |
| 2. The Changes to Growth and Development Projections Were Significant. | 14 |
| 3. The Changes to Sea Level Rise Projections Were Significant..... | 15 |
| i) The Agencies ignored relevant data that were before them..... | 15 |
| ii) The sea level rise information was significant..... | 17 |
| iii) Changes to the purpose of the Toll Bridge must be studied and disclosed..... | 18 |
| II. The Agencies Failed to Analyze the True Impacts of Constructing the Toll Bridge..... | 20 |
| A. The Agencies Did Not Analyze the Environmental Effects of the Toll Bridge. | 21 |
| 1. The Agencies Did Not Analyze the Impacts on the Outer Banks. | 22 |
| 2. The Increased Development Is Attributable to the Toll Bridge and Its Environmental Effects Should be Evaluated as Such..... | 25 |
| B. The Agencies’ Unreasonable Analysis of the Toll Bridge Prevented a Valid Comparison Between Alternatives. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Association v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 4 |
| <i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) | 27 |
| <i>Concerned About Trident v. Rumsfeld</i> , 555 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Federal Transit Administration</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman</i> , 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996) | passim |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 24 |
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Mullin v. Skinner</i> , 756 F. Supp. 904 (E.D.N.C. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>N.C. Wildlife Federation v. N.C. Department of Transportation</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) | 3, 14, 16, 25 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Lujan</i> , 768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991)..... | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) | 2, 16 |
| <i>Save Our Sound OBX, Inc. v. N.C. Department of Transportation</i> , 914 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2019) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... | 4 |
| <i>West Virginia Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2019) | 28 |
| <i>Webster v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)..... | 5 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4347 | 2 |
| State Statutes | |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 136-89.197 | 19 |
| Regulations | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b) (1978)..... | 6 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1978)..... | 25 |
